

No. 10-778

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BINYAM MOHAMED, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent,

JEPPESSEN DATAPLAN, INC.

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari to
The Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CONSTITUTION
PROJECT AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SHARON BRADFORD
FRANKLIN
The Constitution Project
1200 18th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 580-6920

DAVID M. GOSSETT
Counsel of Record
BRIAN M. WILLEN
ILANA D. GOLANT
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
dgossett@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Constitution Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Certiorari Is Warranted Because This Court’s Cases Do Not Support The Ninth Circuit’s Dangerous Expansion Of The State Secrets Privilege.....	5
A. The Ninth Circuit expanded the privilege well beyond what this Court’s cases allow.	5
B. The Ninth Circuit’s expansion of the privilege undermines separation of powers.	10
C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision continues a pattern of lower court distortions of the privilege beyond its original bounds.....	14
D. Congress and the President both have recognized the need to reform the privilege.	17
II. This Case Provides An Ideal Opportunity To Confirm The Limited Reach Of <i>Totten</i> And The Evidentiary Focus Of The State Secrets Privilege.	19
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX: Members Of The Constitution Project’s Liberty And Security Committee Endorsing The Statement On Reforming The State Secrets Privilege	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 62 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	11, 12, 22
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	13
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007).....	15, 16
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	11
<i>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Int’l Ltd.</i> , 776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	14
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	12, 13
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	11, 12
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932).....	11
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875).....	passim
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1872).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	passim
<i>United States v. Rezaq</i> , 134 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	8
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES	
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3	12
18 U.S.C. App. 3	22
28 U.S.C. § 1331	13
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
MISCELLANEOUS	
BBC News, <i>Bush Admits to Secret CIA Prisons</i> (Sept. 7, 2006), available at http:// news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/americas/5321606.stm	9
Br. of the Constitution Project as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>General Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> (Nos. 09-1298, 09-1302), 2010 WL 4735594 (Nov. 19, 2010)	20
Robert M. Chesney, <i>State Secrets and the Limits of National Security Litigation</i> , 75 GEO WASH. L. Rev. 1249, 1315 (2007)	14, 15
Amanda Frost, <i>The State Secrets Privilege and Separation of Powers</i> , 75 FORDHAM L. REV. 1931, 1939 (2007)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Memorandum from Eric Holder, Attorney Gen., to Heads of Executive Dep'ts and Agencies and Heads of Dep't Components (Sept. 23, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/opa/documents/state-secretprivileges.pdf	18
Condoleezza Rice, Remarks Upon Her Departure for Europe (Dec. 5, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://turkey.usembassy.gov/statement_12052005.html	9
State Secrets Protection Act, S. 2533, 110th Cong. (2008)	17
State Secrets Protection Act, S. 417, 111th Cong. (2009)	17, 18
State Secret Protection Act of 2008, H.R. 5607, 110th Cong. (2008)	17
State Secret Protection Act of 2009, H.R. 984, 111th Cong. (2009)	17
George Tenet, Written Statement for the Record of the Director of Central Intelligence Before the Joint Inquiry Committee (Oct. 17, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.intelcenter.com/resource/2002/tenet-17-Oct-02.pdf	9, 10
The Constitution Project & Human Rights First, <i>Habeas Works: Federal Courts' Proven Capacity to Handle Guantánamo Cases—A Report from Former Federal Judges</i> (June 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.constitutionproject.org/pdf/414.pdf	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
The Constitution Project, <i>Liberty and Security: Recommendations for the Next Administration and Congress</i> (Nov. 18, 2008), available at http://www.constitutionproject.org/pdf/61.pdf	1-2
The Constitution Project, <i>Reforming the State Secrets Privilege</i> (May 31, 2007), available at http://www.constitutionproject.org/pdf/Reforming_the_State_Secrets_Privilege_Statement1.pdf	1
The Constitution Project, <i>Reining In Excessive Secrecy: Recommendations For Reform Of The Classification And Controlled Unclassified Information Systems</i> (July 16, 2009), available at http://www.constitutionproject.org/pdf/178.pdf	2
THE FEDERALIST No. 47 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961).	10
